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BUSINESS REVIEW

We are a top full service multi-brand restaurant group with 35 restaurants in Hong Kong specialising 
in Chinese and Asian (in particular Japanese) cuisine.

As at 30 June 2018, LH Group Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively the 
“Group”) operated six Chinese restaurants under five self-owned brands in Hong Kong, namely, “The 
Banqueting House (御苑皇宴)”, “China Hall (御苑)”, “LHGrand (叙福樓金閣)”, “Pot Master (煲仔王)” 
and “Peace Cuisine (和平飯店)”; and 29 Asian restaurants under two self-owned brands, namely, 
“Mou Mou Club (牛涮鍋)” and “Hotpot PNP (熱血一流)”, and three franchised brands, namely “Gyu-
Kaku (牛角)”, “On-Yasai (溫野菜)” and “Yoogane (柳氏家)”, which serve quality, value-for-money 
delicacies to diversified customer segments seeking a wide array of culinary experiences. We 
pride ourselves in the extensive market coverage of our brand portfolio, which allows us to tap into 
customer segments spanning across mid-to-high end market (mainly at the lower end of this market 
segment) to mass market with different culinary preferences.

The following table sets forth the number of restaurants we operated as at the dates indicated:

As at 30 June 
2018 2017   

Chinese cuisine restaurants
— Self-owned brands 6 6
Asian cuisine restaurants
— Self-owned brands 11 12
— Franchised brands 18 15  

Sub-total of Asian cuisine restaurants: 29 27  

Total: 35 33  

For the six months ended 30 June 2018 (the “Period”), a restaurant under our self-owned brand, 
Mou Mou Club, and two restaurants under our franchised brand, Gyu-Kaku, commenced operation; a 
restaurant under our self-owned brand, The Banqueting House, ceased operation upon expiry of its 
tenancy; and a restaurant under our franchised brand, Gyu-Kaku, ceased operation for rebranding 
purpose at the same premise.

As disclosed in the section headed “Future plans and use of proceeds” in the Company’s prospectus 
dated 15 May 2018 (the “Prospectus”), the Group will continue to open new restaurants in Hong 
Kong going forward in accordance with our expansion plan and the Group will exercise due care in 
identifying adequate opportunities and planning for the opening of new restaurants.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

The Group’s revenue increased by approximately 22.3%, or approximately HK$84.9 million, from 
approximately HK$380.7 million for the corresponding period ended 30 June 2017 (the “Last 
Corresponding Period”) to approximately HK$465.7 million for the Period. The increase in revenue 
was primarily due to the increase in revenue from restaurant operations, which is primarily driven by 
the approximately HK$61.1 million or approximately 42.5% increase in revenue from our Asian cuisine 
restaurants — franchised brands during the Period as compared to the Last Corresponding Period. 
The revenue from Asian cuisine restaurants — franchised brands as a percentage of the Group’s 
revenue increased from approximately 37.8% for the Last Corresponding Period to approximately 
44.0% for the Period.

For the six months ended 30 June 
2018 2017  

Revenue
% of total 

revenue Revenue
% of total 

revenue
HK$’000 (%) HK$’000 (%)     

Chinese cuisine restaurants
— Self-owned brands 148,593 31.9 134,321 35.3
Asian cuisine restaurants
— Self-owned brands 104,003 22.3 92,400 24.2
— Franchised brands 204,990 44.1 143,873 37.8    

Sub-total of restaurant operations 457,586 98.3 370,594 97.3
Sale of food ingredients 8,096 1.7 10,143 2.7    

Total 465,682 100.0 380,737 100.0    

Cost of food and beverages

The Group’s cost of food and beverages increased by approximately 24.0%, or approximately 
HK$25.2 million, from approximately HK$104.9 million for the Last Corresponding Period to 
approximately HK$130.1 million for the Period. The increase was in line with the increase in revenue 
during the Period. The cost of food and beverages as a percentage of revenue remained stable at 
approximately 27.9% for the Period (Last Corresponding Period: 27.6%).

Staff costs

The Group’s staff costs increased by approximately 20.4%, or approximately HK$25.7 million, from 
approximately HK$125.7 million for the Last Corresponding Period to approximately HK$151.4 
million for the Period. Such increase was primarily due to the increased administrative and operation 
headcount, and the increased salary and wages in order to cope with our increased business 
operation and business expansion plan during the Period.
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Property rentals and related expenses

The Group’s property rentals and related expenses increased by approximately 22.7%, or 
approximately HK$16.1 million, from approximately HK$70.8 million for the Last Corresponding 
Period to approximately HK$86.9 million for the Period. Such increase was mainly attributable to an 
increase in the monthly rentals of the Group’s leased properties upon renewal of the relevant leases 
and new properties leased. As a result, the property rentals and related expenses as a percentage 
of revenue slightly increased from approximately 18.6% for the Last Corresponding Period to 
approximately 18.7% for the Period.

Listing expenses

Listing expenses comprise professional and other expenses in relation to our shares listed on the 
Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing”) since 30 May 2018 (the 
“Listing Date”). The Group’s listing expenses amounted to approximately HK$8.0 million for the 
Period as compared to approximately HK$4.0 million for the Last Corresponding Period due to the 
expenses incurred during the Period in preparation for the Listing.

Profit for the Period

Profit for the Period decreased by approximately 66.6%, or approximately HK$6.0 million, from 
approximately HK$9.0 million for the Last Corresponding Period to approximately HK$3.0 million for 
the Period. Such decrease was mainly due to the combined effect of (i) increase in listing expenses 
incurred for the Period by approximately HK$4.0 million as compared to the Last Corresponding 
Period; and (ii) other factors discussed above.

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

The Group financed its business with internally generated cash flows and proceeds received from the 
Listing. As at 30 June 2018, the Group’s cash and cash equivalents were approximately HK$255.5 
million, representing an increase of approximately 265.0%, or approximately HK$185.5 million, as 
compared with approximately HK$70.0 million as at 31 December 2017. Most bank deposits and 
cash were denominated in Hong Kong dollar. The Group will continue to use the internal generated 
cash flows and proceeds received from the Listing as a source of funding for future developments.

As at 30 June 2018, the Group’s total current assets and current liabilities were approximately 
HK$332.9 million (as at 31 December 2017: approximately HK$146.3 million) and approximately 
HK$145.8 million (as at 31 December 2017: approximately HK$128.5 million) respectively, while the 
current ratio was about 2.3 times (as at 31 December 2017: about 1.1 times).

As at 30 June 2018, the Group did not have any bank borrowings.

As at 30 June 2018, the Group did not have any finance lease payables.

As at 30 June 2018, the gearing ratio of the Group was not applicable as it had no outstanding debt. 
The gearing ratio equals total debts divided by total equity and multiplied by 100%.
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SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS

As at 30 June 2018, the Group did not hold any significant investments.

MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS OF SUBSIDIARIES, ASSOCIATES 
AND JOINT VENTURES

During the Period, the Group had no material acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries, associates or 
joint ventures.

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

No significant events occurred since the end of the Period and up to the date of this report.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 30 June 2018, the Group had 980 employees (as at 31 December 2017: 1,052 employees). 
The remuneration of the employees is determined by reference to prevailing market terms and in 
accordance with the performance, qualification and experience of each individual employee.

The emoluments of the directors of the Company (the “Directors”) are recommended by the 
remuneration committee of the Company, with reference to their respective contribution of time, 
effort and expertise on the Company’s matters. The Company has adopted a share option scheme 
(the “Share Option Scheme”) on 4 May 2018 to reward the participants defined thereunder for their 
contribution to the Group’s success and to provide them with incentives to further contribute to the 
Group. The Share Option Scheme has become effective on 30 May 2018. In addition, employees are 
entitled to performance and discretionary year-end bonuses.

No share option was granted during the Period. As at 30 June 2018, the Company had no 
outstanding share option under the Share Option Scheme.

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EXPOSURE

Most of the transactions of the Group are denominated in Hong Kong dollar and the Group is not 
exposed to any significant foreign exchange exposure.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2018, the Group did not have any material contingent liabilities.
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PROSPECTS

The Group’s strategic objective is to continue solidifying our market position as a top multi-brand full 
service restaurant group in Hong Kong and enhancing market penetration into different customer 
segments. We also aim to extend our geographical reach to the People’s Republic of China (the 
“PRC”) and other Asia Pacific countries riding on our commercial success in Hong Kong. To achieve 
such objective, the Group will continue to implement the following strategies:

•	 Expanding our restaurant network and enhancing our market penetration in Hong Kong;

•	 Strengthening our multi-brand business model with new additions to our brand portfolio;

•	 Tapping into the PRC and other Asia Pacific countries; and

•	 Enhancing operational efficiency and cost savings.

Please also see the section headed “Business — Our business strategies” of the Prospectus for 
further details.

SUFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC FLOAT

Based on the information that is publicly available to the Company and within the knowledge of the 
Directors, the Company has maintained a sufficient public float of at least 25% of the issued Shares 
from the Listing Date to the date of this report.
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USE OF NET PROCEEDS FROM LISTING

The net proceeds from the IPO on 30 May 2018 after deducting share issuance expenses and 
listing expenses (the “Net Proceeds”) was approximately HK$178,610,000. As at 30 June 2018, the 
Company had used approximately HK$37,100,000 of the Net Proceeds for the purposes as set out in 
the Prospectus, representing approximately 20.8% of the Net Proceeds.

Use of Net Proceeds

Approximate 
percentage of 

total amount
Actual Net 
Proceeds

Amount 
utilised as at 
30 June 2018

Unused Net 
Proceeds

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000     

Opening a total of eight restaurants under 
our self-owned brands

— Four Chinese restaurants 20% 35,222 — 35,222
— Four Asian cuisine restaurants 14% 24,840 1,408 23,432

Opening 19 restaurants under franchised 
brands 56% 100,659 17,803 82,856

Additional working capital, strategic 
investment and other general corporate 
purposes 10% 17,889 17,889 —    

Total 100% 178,610 37,100 141,510    

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The board (the “Board”) of Directors does not propose any interim dividend for the six months ended 
30 June 2018.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Group is committed to maintaining high standards of corporate governance to safeguard the 
interests of the shareholders of the Company (the “Shareholders”) and to enhance corporate value 
and accountability. The Company has adopted the Corporate Governance Code and the Corporate 
Governance Report (the “CG Code”) contained in Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing 
of Securities (the “Listing Rules”) on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited as its own code of 
corporate governance. 

For the period from the Listing Date to 30 June 2018, save for the deviation from code provision 
A.2.1 of the CG Code, the Company has complied with all the code provisions of the CG Code and 
adopted most of the best practices set out therein. 

Pursuant to code provision A.2.1 of the CG Code, the roles of the chairman and the chief executive 
officer should be separated and should not be performed by the same individual. Mr. Wong Kit 
Lung Simon (“Mr. Wong”) currently holds both positions. Mr. Wong has been the key leadership 
figure of our Group who has been primarily involved in the formulation of business strategies and 
determination of the overall direction of our Group. He has also been chiefly responsible for our 
Group’s operations as he directly supervises our senior management. Taking into account the 
continuation of the implementation of our business plans, our Directors (including our independent 
non-executive Directors) consider Mr. Wong is the best candidate for both positions and the present 
arrangements are beneficial and in the interests of our Company and our Shareholders as a whole. 
The balance of power and authority is ensured by the operation of the senior management and our 
Board, which comprises experienced and high-calibre individuals. Our Board currently comprises 
three executive Directors (including Mr. Wong) and three independent non-executive Directors and 
therefore has a fairly strong independence element in its composition.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuer 
(the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct 
regarding securities transactions of the Directors. Having made specific enquiry with the Directors, all 
Directors confirmed that they have complied with the required standard as set out in the Model Code 
for the period from the Listing Date to 30 June 2018.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s 
listed securities from the Listing Date to 30 June 2018. 
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AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Board has established an audit committee (the “Audit Committee”) which comprises three 
independent non-executive Directors, namely Ms. Hung Lo Shan Lusan (Chairman), Mr. Hung Wai 
Man and Mr. Sin Yat Kin. The primary duties of the Audit Committee are to assist the Board by 
providing an independent view of the effectiveness of the financial reporting process, internal control 
and risk management system of our Group, to oversee the audit process, to develop and review our 
policies and to perform other duties and responsibilities as assigned by our Board.

The Audit Committee, together with management, has reviewed the unaudited condensed 
consolidated interim results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2018 and this report.

CHANGE OF DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ INFORMATION

From the Listing Date and up to the date of this report, there is no change of information about the 
Directors or chief executive of the Company which shall be disclosed pursuant to rule 13.51(2) of the 
Listing Rules.

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS 
IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

(i)	 Interest in the Company

As at 30 June 2018, the interests and short positions of the Directors and chief executives 
of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or its 
associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance 
(the “SFO”)) which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange 
pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which 
they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO), or which were required, 
pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein, or which 
were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Model Code 
are as follows:

Name of Director Capacity/Nature of interest
Number of 

Shares

Approximate 
percentage of 

shareholding in 
the Company

Long 
position/

Short 
position

(%)     

Mr. Wong Kit Lung Simon(2) Interest held jointly with other 
persons; interest in a controlled 
corporation

600,000,000 75% L

Ms. Ko Sau Chee Grace(2) Interest held jointly with other 
persons; interest in a controlled 
corporation

600,000,000 75% L
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Notes:

(1)	 The letter “L” denotes the person’s long position in the shares of the Company (the “Shares”).

(2)	 Mr. Wong Kit Lung Simon, Mr. Ko Cheuk Kuen, Mr. Wong Yiu Hung, Mr. Liu Cheung, Mr. Liu Chi Hung Peter, Mr. 
Lau Kwong Kwan, Hop Kwan Holdings Limited (“Hop Kwan”) and Ms. Ko Sau Chee Grace are parties acting in 
concert (having the meaning ascribed to it under the Hong Kong Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share 
Repurchases (the “Takeover Code”)). Each of Mr. Lam Kwan Ying and Ms. Chan Wai Chun owns 30% and 
30% of Hop Kwan respectively and therefore under the SFO, Mr. Lam Kwan Ying and Ms. Chan Wai Chun are 
deemed or taken to be interested in the shares to be held by Hop Kwan. As such, Mr. Wong Kit Lung Simon, Mr. 
Ko Cheuk Kuen, Mr. Wong Yiu Hung, Mr. Liu Cheung, Mr. Liu Chi Hung Peter, Mr. Lau Kwong Kwan, Hop Kwan, 
Mr. Lam Kwan Ying, Ms. Chan Wai Chun and Ms. Ko Sau Chee Grace will for the purpose of the SFO together 
through LHG Holdings Limited control 75% of the entire share capital of the Company.

(ii)	 Interest in the associated corporation

Name of Director Position in the Company
Name of associated 
corporation

Number of 
Shares held

Approximate 
percentage of 
shareholding

 (%)     

Mr. Wong Kit Lung Simon Executive Director LHG Holdings Limited 
(“LHG Holdings”)

290,358 29.02%

Ms. Ko Sau Chee Grace Executive Director LHG Holdings 80,300 8.03%

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2018, none of the Directors or chief executives of the 
Company had or was deemed to have any interests or short positions in the Shares, underlying 
Shares or debentures of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part 
XV of the SFO) which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange 
pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions 
which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO), or which were 
required to be recorded in the register to be kept by the Company pursuant to section 352 of 
the SFO, or which were required, pursuant to the Model Code, to be notified to the Company 
and the Stock Exchange.
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN 
SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

As at 30 June 2018, within the knowledge of the Directors, the following persons (other than the 
Directors or chief executive of the Company) had an interest or a short position in the Shares or 
underlying Shares which would be required to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions 
of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or as recorded in the register required to be kept by the 
Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO:

Name of Shareholder Capacity/Nature of interest
Number of 

Shares

Approximate 
percentage of 
shareholding

Long position/
Short position/

Lending pool
(%)     

LHG Holdings(2) Beneficial owner 600,000,000 75% L

Mr. Ko Cheuk Kuen Interest held jointly with other 
persons; interest in a controlled 
corporation

600,000,000 75% L

Mr. Wong Yiu Hung(6) Interest held jointly with other 
persons; interest in a controlled 
corporation

600,000,000 75% L

Mr. Liu Cheung(6) Interest held jointly with other 
persons; interest in a controlled 
corporation

600,000,000 75% L

Mr. Liu Chi Hung Peter(6) Interest held jointly with other 
persons; interest in a controlled 
corporation

600,000,000 75% L

Mr. Lau Kwong Kwan(6) Interest held jointly with other 
persons; interest in a controlled 
corporation

600,000,000 75% L

Hop Kwan(3)(6) Interest held jointly with other 
persons; interest in a controlled 
corporation

600,000,000 75% L

Mr. Lam Kwan Ying(3)(4)(6) Interest of Spouse; Interest held 
jointly with other persons; Interest 
in a controlled corporation

600,000,000 75% L

Ms. Chan Wai Chun(3)(5)(6) Interest of Spouse; Interest held 
jointly with other persons; Interest 
in a controlled corporation

600,000,000 75% L
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Notes:

(1)	 The letter “L” denotes the person’s long position in the Shares.

(2)	 LHG Holdings is an investment-holding company incorporated in the BVI and owned as to 29.03%, 2.99%, 11.99%, 
11.99%, 11.99%, 11.99%, 11.99% and 8.03% by Mr. Wong Kit Lung Simon, Mr. Wong Yiu Hung, Mr. Ko Cheuk Kuen, 
Mr. Liu Cheung, Mr. Liu Chi Hung Peter, Mr. Lau Kwong Kwan, Hop Kwan and Ms. Ko Sau Chee Grace respectively.

(3)	 Mr. Lam Kwan Ying and Ms. Chan Wai Chun each owns 36.67% and 36.67% of Hop Kwan respectively and therefore 
under the SFO, Mr. Lam Kwan Ying and Ms. Chan Wai Chun are deemed or taken to be interested in the Shares to be 
held by Hop Kwan.

(4)	 Mr. Lam Kwan Ying is the spouse of Ms. Chan Wai Chun and is deemed or taken to be interested in all the Shares in 
which Ms. Chan Wai Chun has, or is deemed to have, an interest for the purpose of the SFO.

(5)	 Ms. Chan Wai Chun is the spouse of Mr. Lam Kwan Ying and is deemed or taken to be interested in all the Shares in 
which Mr. Lam Kwan Ying has, or is deemed to have, an interest for the purpose of the SFO.

(6)	 Mr. Wong Kit Lung Simon, Mr. Ko Cheuk Kuen, Mr. Wong Yiu Hung, Mr. Liu Cheung, Mr. Liu Chi Hung Peter, Mr. Lau 
Kwong Kwan, Hop Kwan, and Ms. Ko Sau Chee Grace are parties acting in concert (having the meaning ascribed to 
it under the Takeover Code). Each of Mr. Lam Kwan Ying and Ms. Chan Wai Chun owns 36.67% and 36.67% of Hop 
Kwan respectively and therefore under SFO, Mr. Lam Kwan Ying and Ms. Chan Wai Chun are deemed or taken to be 
interested in the shares to be held by Hop Kwan. As such, Mr. Wong Kit Lung Simon, Mr. Ko Cheuk Kuen, Mr. Wong Yiu 
Hung, Mr. Liu Cheung, Mr. Liu Chi Hung Peter, Mr. Lau Kwong Kwan, Hop Kwan, Mr. Lam Kwan Ying, Ms. Chan Wai 
Chun and Ms. Ko Sau Chee Grace will for the purpose of the SFO together through LHG Holdings control 75% of the 
entire share capital of the Company.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2018, the Directors are not aware of any other person (other 
than the Directors or chief executives of the Company) who had an interest or a short position in 
the Shares or underlying Shares as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company 
pursuant to section 336 of the SFO.
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Six months ended 30 June 
2018 2017

Note HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)    

Revenue 4 465,682 380,737
Other income and gains 2,270 1,277
Cost of food and beverages (130,076) (104,897)
Staff costs (151,418) (125,719)
Depreciation and amortisation (25,350) (18,696)
Property rentals and related expenses (86,902) (70,835)
Fuel and utility expenses (13,818) (11,056)
Advertising and marketing expenses (6,837) (4,815)
Other operating expenses (41,115) (30,482)
Listing expenses (8,027) (4,016)
Finance income 720 182  

Profit before taxation 5 5,129 11,680
Income tax expense (2,110) (2,653)  

Profit and total comprehensive income  
for the period 3,019 9,027  

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company 3,019 7,027
Non-controlling interests — 2,000  

3,019 9,027  

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted 8 HK0.48 cents HK1.17 cents  
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As at 
30 June 

2018

As at 
31 December 

2017
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)    

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 10 133,159 125,789
Investment property 733 745
Intangible assets 3,293 3,530
Rental and utilities deposits 11 49,323 57,800
Prepayments for property, plant and equipment 11 5,674 —
Deferred income tax assets 15,980 12,768  

208,162 200,632  

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 24,287 25,884
Trade receivables 11 13,963 12,682
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 11 34,894 33,527
Tax recoverable 4,244 4,244
Cash and cash equivalents 255,471 69,990  

332,859 146,327  

Total assets 541,021 346,959  

EQUITY
Equity and reserves attributable to  

the shareholders of the Company
Share capital 12 80,000 —
Share premium 122,781 —
Reserves 175,524 201,502  

Total equity 378,305 201,502  
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 
30 June 

2018

As at 
31 December 

2017
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)    

LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provision for reinstatement costs 13 14,721 14,825
Deferred income tax liabilities 2,154 2,141  

16,875 16,966  

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 13 38,861 35,787
Other payables and accruals 13 96,650 87,755
Current income tax liabilities 10,330 4,949  

145,841 128,491  

Total liabilities 162,716 145,457  

Total equity and liabilities 541,021 346,959  
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Attributable to shareholders of the Company 

(Unaudited)
Share 

Capital
Share 

Premium
Retained 
Earnings

Other 
Reserves Total

Non- 
Controlling 

Interests Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000        

Balance as at 1 January 2018 — — 173,883 27,619 201,502 — 201,502
Profit and total comprehensive 

income for the period — — 3,019 — 3,019 — 3,019

Transactions with shareholders
Dividends (Note 9) — — (28,997) — (28,997) — (28,997)
Capitalisation issue 60,000 (60,000) — — — — —
Shares issued pursuant to the 

initial public offering (the “IPO”) 20,000 200,000 — — 220,000 — 220,000
Transaction costs attributable to 

the IPO — (17,219) — — (17,219) — (17,219)       

Balance as at 30 June 2018 80,000 122,781 147,905 27,619 378,305 — 378,305       

Attributable to shareholders of the Company 

(Unaudited)
Share 

Capital
Share 

Premium
Retained 
Earnings

Other 
Reserves Total

Non-
Controlling 

Interests Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000        

Balance as at 1 January 2017 — — 186,739 32,808 219,547 40,168 259,715
Profit and total comprehensive 

income for the period — — 7,027 — 7,027 2,000 9,027

Transactions with shareholders
Dividends (Note 9) — — (33,748) — (33,748) — (33,748)
Dividend declared to non-

controlling interests — — — — — (5,778) (5,778)
Investment from non-controlling 

interests — — — — — 1,980 1,980
Acquisition of non-controlling 

interests — — — (26,670) (26,670) (32,660) (59,330)
Deemed distributions to the then 

shareholders of the Company — — — (78,115) (78,115) (3,730) (81,845)
Capital contribution by the then 

shareholders of the Company — — — 99,990 99,990 — 99,990       

Balance as at 30 June 2017 — — 160,018 28,013 188,031 1,980 190,011       
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Six months ended 30 June 
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)   

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash generated from operations 41,525 26,691
Interest received 1 119
Hong Kong profits tax (paid)/refunded, net (480) 17  

Net cash flows generated from operating activities 41,046 26,827  

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (36,260) (28,049)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment — 182
Repayment from a director — 1,068
Interest received 2 63  

Net cash flows used in investing activities (36,258) (26,736)  

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issue of ordinary shares 220,000 —
Listing expenses paid (10,819) (712)
Interest received 509 —
Repayments to shareholders — (42,770)
Dividend paid (28,997) (33,748)
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests — (5,778)
Investment from non-controlling interests — 1,980
Acquisition of non-controlling interests — (59,330)
Deemed distribution to the then shareholders of the Company — (70,037)
Capital contribution by shareholders of the Company — 99,990  

Net cash flows generated from/(used in) financing activities 180,693 (110,405)  

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND  
CASH EQUIVALENTS 185,481 (110,314)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 69,990 216,358  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  
AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 255,471 106,044  
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1.	 GENERAL INFORMATION

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 9 June 2017 as an exempted 
company with limited liability under the Companies Law (Cap.22, Law 3 of 1961 as 
consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands and its shares have been listed (the 
“Listing”) on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock 
Exchange”) since 30 May 2018 (the “Listing Date”). The address of the Company’s registered 
office is Cayman Corporate Centre, 27 Hospital Road, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9008, 
Cayman Islands.

The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged 
as full-service restaurants operator serving Chinese and Asian cuisine including Japanese and 
Korean cuisine in Hong Kong.

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information is presented in Hong Kong 
dollars (“HK$”), unless otherwise stated, and has been approved for issue by the Board on 27 
August 2018.

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information has been prepared in 
accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” 
issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) and the 
applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of 
Securities on the Stock Exchange. The Group’s unaudited condensed consolidated interim 
financial information should be read in conjunction with the Company’s prospectus dated on 15 
May 2018 (the “Prospectus”).

The preparation of the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information 
in conformity with HKAS 34 requires management to make judgements, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities, income and expenses on a year-to-date basis. Actual results may differ from 
these estimates. In preparing this unaudited consolidated interim financial information, the 
significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies 
and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the 
Prospectus.
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3.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in preparing the unaudited 
condensed consolidated interim financial information are consistent with those followed in 
preparing the Group’s Prospectus, except for the adoption of the following amended Hong 
Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) and HKASs (collectively “new HKFRSs”) 
which are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.

The following new HKFRSs are mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning 1 
January 2018, but have no material effect on the Groups’ reported results and financial position 
for the current and prior accounting periods:

— HKFRS 9 (2014), Financial Instruments.
— HKFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers.
— HKAS 40 (Amendment), Investment Property.
— Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2014–2016 Cycle published in March 2017 by HKICPA.

The Groups have not early adopted any new HKFRSs that are not yet effective for the current 
accounting period.

4.	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

(a)	 Revenue

Revenue, which is also the Group’s turnover, represents amounts received and 
receivable from the operation of restaurants and sales of food ingredients in Hong Kong, 
net of discount. An analysis of revenue is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June 
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)   

Restaurant operations 457,586 370,594
Sale of food ingredients 8,096 10,143  

465,682 380,737  
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4.	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

(b)	 Segment information

The Directors, who are the chief operating decision-maker of the Group, review the 
Group’s internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources. 
Management has determined the operating segments based on reports reviewed by the 
Directors that are used to make strategic decisions.

The Group is principally engaged in the operation of restaurant chains and sales of food 
ingredients in Hong Kong. Management reviews the operating results of the business of 
major cuisine and sale of food ingredients which the Group operates to make decisions 
about resources to be allocated.

The Group has the following reporting segments:

(a)	 Chinese cuisine —  
self-owned brands

Operat ion of Chinese restaurants under the 
self-established “Banqueting House”, “China Hall”, 
“Peace Cuisine” and “Pot Master” brands, offering 
Chinese cuisine and wedding reception services

(b)	 Asian cuisine —  
franchised brands

Operation of Asian cuisine restaurants under the 
franchised “Gyu-Kaku”, “On-Yasai” and “Yoogane” 
brands

(c)	 Asian cuisine —  
self-owned brands

Operation of Asian cuisine restaurants under 
self-owned brands, including “Mou Mou Club”, 
“Hotpot PNP”, and “Sushi Dai”

(d)	 Sale of food ingredients Sale of food ingredients to related parties and 
external third parties

Segment revenue and segment profit are the measures reported to the directors for the 
purpose of resources allocation and performance assessment. Segment profit, which is 
a measure of adjusted profit before tax, is measured consistently with the Group’s profit 
before tax except that finance income, finance cost and unallocated cost are excluded 
from this measurement.

Segment assets consist primarily of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, 
inventories, trade receivables, prepayments, deposits and other receivables. They 
exclude property, plant and equipment and prepayments, deposits and other receivables 
and cash and cash equivalents for general use, investment property, deferred income tax 
assets, amounts due from related companies and tax recoverable.

Segment liabilities consist primarily of trade payables and other payables and accruals. 
They exclude other payables and accruals for general use, loans from shareholders for 
general use, tax payables and deferred income tax liabilities.



Interim Report 2018  LH GROUP LIMITED 23

Notes to the Financial Statements

4.	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

(b)	 Segment information (continued)

The major operating entities of the Group are domiciled in Hong Kong. All of the Group’s 
revenue are derived in Hong Kong. As at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017, all of 
non-current assets of the Group are located in Hong Kong.

An analysis of the Group’s revenue, profit before taxation and depreciation and 
amortisation for the periods ended 30 June 2018 and 2017 and segment assets and 
liabilities as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017 is as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June 2018 

(Unaudited)

Chinese 
restaurants — 

self-owned 
brands

Asian 
cuisine —  

franchised 
brands

Asian 
cuisine — 

self-owned 
brands

Sale of food  
ingredients Total

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000      

Segment revenue
Revenue 148,593 204,990 104,003 77,113 534,699
Inter-segment revenue — — — (69,017) (69,017)     

External revenue 148,593 204,990 104,003 8,096 465,682     

Segment profit 7,684 25,272 5,948 1,726 40,630     

Segment profit includes 
Depreciation and amortisation (5,815) (11,630) (7,102) — (24,547)     

Segment profit 40,630
Unallocated depreciation and 

amortisation (803)
Unallocated cost (35,418)
Unallocated  

finance income 720 

Profit before taxation 5,129 

As at 30 June 2018

Segment assets 62,823 115,190 59,434 38,761 276,208     

Segment liabilities (33,041) (56,342) (19,649) (12,269) (121,301)     
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4.	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

(b)	 Segment information (continued)

A reconciliation of segment assets to the Group’s total assets is as follows:

As at 
30 June 

2018
HK$’000

(Unaudited)  

Segment assets 276,208
Unallocated assets 264,813 

541,021 

A reconciliation of segment liabilities to the Group’s total liabilities is as follows:

As at 
30 June 

2018
HK$’000

(Unaudited)  

Segment liabilities 121,301
Unallocated liabilities 41,415 

162,716 
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4.	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

(b)	 Segment information (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2017 

(Unaudited)

Chinese 
restaurants — 

self-owned 
brands

Asian 
cuisine — 

franchised 
brands

Asian 
cuisine — 

self-owned 
brands

Sale of food 
ingredients Total

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000      

Segment revenue
Revenue 134,321 143,873 92,400 67,124 437,718
Inter-segment revenue — — — (56,981) (56,981)     

External revenue 134,321 143,873 92,400 10,143 380,737     

Segment profit 5,962 19,140 12,436 1,701 39,239     

Segment profit includes 
Depreciation and amortisation (3,752) (8,049) (5,386) — (17,187)     

Segment profit 39,239
Unallocated depreciation and 

amortisation (1,509)
Unallocated cost (26,232)
Unallocated  

finance income 182 

Profit before taxation 11,680 

As at 31 December 2017

Segment assets 91,413 70,082 56,572 35,757 253,824      

Segment liabilities 39,700 38,542 17,675 12,569 108,486     
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4.	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

(b)	 Segment information (continued)

A reconciliation of segment assets to the Group’s total assets is as follows:

As at  
31 December  

2017
HK$’000

(Audited)  

Segment assets 253,824
Unallocated assets 93,135 

346,959 

A reconciliation of segment liabilities to the Group’s total liabilities is as follows:

As at  
31 December  

2017
HK$’000

(Audited)  

Segment liabilities 108,486
Unallocated liabilities 36,971 

145,457 
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5.	 PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

Profit before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting) the followings:

Six months ended 30 June 
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)   

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 25,101 18,579
Depreciation of investment property 12 12
Amortisation of intangible assets 237 105
Lease payments under operating leases in respect of land 

and buildings:
— Minimum lease payments 63,486 51,814
— Contingent rental 3,916 2,590  

67,402 54,404  

Employee benefit expenses
Wages and salaries 133,987 110,036
Discretionary bonuses 5,762 4,976
Retirement benefit scheme contributions 6,271 5,227
Staff welfare 3,272 5,757
Provision for/(reversal of provision for) 

untaken annual leave 762 (400)
Provision for long service payment 1,364 123  

151,418 125,719  

Auditors’ remuneration
— Audit services 1,603 375
— Non-audit services 338 275

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment — 7
Foreign exchange differences, net 3 13  

 
6.	 FINANCE INCOME

Six months ended 30 June 
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)   

Interest income 720 182  
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7.	 TAXATION

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided on the estimated assessable profits at a rate of 
16.5% for the periods ended 30 June 2018 and 2017. 

The major components of the income tax expense are as follows:

Six months ended 30 June 
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)   

Hong Kong profits tax
Current income tax 5,861 4,371
Deferred income tax (3,751) (1,718)  

2,110 2,653  

8.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS OF 
THE COMPANY

(a)	 Basic

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to 
shareholders of the Company of approximately HK$3,019,000 (period ended 30 June 
2017: HK$7,027,000) and the weighted average of approximately 635,359,000 ordinary 
shares  (period ended 30 June 2017: 600,000,000) in issue during the interim period. The 
weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period ended 30 June 
2018 and 2017 is calculated based on the assumption that 600,000,000 shares were in 
issue at the beginning of the periods, taking into consideration the effect of share split 
and the capitalisation issue. 

Six months ended 30 June 
2018 2017

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)   

Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company 
(HK$’000) 3,019 7,027

Weighted average number of ordinary shares  
in issue (’000)

Share split and capitalisation issue (’000) 600,000 600,000
Effect of shares issued under IPO (’000) 35,359 —  

635,359 600,000

Earnings per share HK0.48 cents HK1.17 cents  
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8.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS OF 
THE COMPANY (continued)

(b)	 Diluted

Diluted earnings per share for the periods ended 30 June 2018 and 2017 are the same 
as the basic earnings per share as there were no potentially dilutive ordinary shares 
issued. 

9.	 DIVIDEND

Dividends disclosed during the periods ended 30 June 2018 and 2017 represented dividends 
declared and paid or payable by the Group to the shareholders of the Company based on their 
then respective shareholdings. 

Six months ended 30 June 
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)   

Dividend paid 28,997 33,748  

The dividend was declared and paid before the Listing. 
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10.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Land and 
buildings

Leasehold 
improvements

Restaurants 
and kitchen 

equipment
Furniture 

and fixtures
Office 

equipment
Motor 

vehicles Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 �        

(Unaudited)
Period ended 30 June 

2018
Opening net book amount 21,261 66,712 33,266 2,534 — 2,016 125,789

Additions — 18,820 12,299 387 965 — 32,471
Depreciation (375) (16,003) (7,736) (602) (35) (350) (25,101)       

Closing net book amount 20,886 69,529 37,829 2,319 930 1,666 133,159       

As at 30 June 2018
Cost 28,855 177,912 107,660 12,968 3,251 4,230 334,876
Accumulated depreciation (7,969) (107,458) (68,938) (10,647) (2,321) (2,564) (199,897)
Accumulated impairment — (925) (893) (2) — — (1,820)       

Net carrying amount 20,886 69,529 37,829 2,319 930 1,666 133,159       
 

Land and 
buildings

Leasehold 
improvements

Restaurants 
and kitchen 
equipment

Furniture 
and fixtures

Office 
equipment

Motor 
vehicles Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 �        
(Unaudited)
Period ended 30 June 

2017
Opening net book amount 22,008 48,114 22,743 2,213 635 952 96,665

Additions — 5,940 2,587 101 45 842 9,515
Disposals — — — — — (189) (189)
Depreciation (374) (10,980) (6,097) (569) (338) (221) (18,579)       

Closing net book amount 21,634 43,074 19,233 1,745 342 1,384 87,412       

As at 30 June 2017
Cost 28,855 143,312 95,100 14,717 2,249 3,880 288,113
Accumulated depreciation (7,221) (99,313) (74,974) (12,970) (1,907) (2,496) (198,881)
Accumulated impairment — (925) (893) (2) — — (1,820)       

Net carrying amount 21,634 43,074 19,233 1,745 342 1,384 87,412       
 



Interim Report 2018  LH GROUP LIMITED 31

Notes to the Financial Statements

11.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Trade receivables mainly represent receivables from financial institutions in relation to the 
payment settled by credit cards by customers of which the settlement period is normally within 
3 days from transaction date. Generally, there is no credit period granted to customers, except 
for certain corporate customers in relation to sales of food ingredients, which credit period of 
30 days is granted by the Group. 

As at 
30 June 

2018

As at 
31 December 

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)   

External customers 13,963 12,682  

An ageing analysis of the trade receivables as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017, based 
on the invoice date, is as follows:

As at 
30 June 

2018

As at 
31 December 

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)   

Within 30 days 13,293 8,882
31–60 days 648 1,856
61–180 days 19 1,944
Over 180 days 3 —  

13,963 12,682  
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11.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (continued)

There was no recent history of default in respect of the Group’s debtors. Based on past 
experience, management believes that no impairment allowance is necessary in respect of 
the past due balances as there has not been a significant change in credit quality and the 
balances are still considered fully recoverable. The Group does not hold any collateral over 
these balances. No impairment loss was recognised by the Group at 30 June 2018 and 31 
December 2017. 

As at 
30 June 

2018

As at 
31 December 

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)   

Prepayments 18,761 13,702
Prepaid listing expenses — 5,449
Rental and utilities deposits 67,453 72,006
Other receivables 3,677 170  

89,891 91,327  

Less: non-current portion
— Rental and utilities deposits (49,323) (57,800)
— Prepayments for property, plant and equipment (5,674) —  

Current portion 34,894 33,527  

As at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017, the balances of deposits and other receivables 
were neither past due nor impaired. Financial assets included in the above balances relate to 
receivables for which there was no recent history of default. 

The maximum exposure to credit risk as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017 was the 
carrying value of each class of receivable mentioned above. The Group did not hold any 
collateral as security. 
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12.	 SHARE CAPITAL

(a)	 Authorised share capital

Number of 
shares Nominal value

HK$
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)   

As at 1 January 2018 3,800,000 380,000
Increase in authorised share capital (Note (i)) 3,996,200,000 399,620,000  

As at 30 June 2018 4,000,000,000 400,000,000  

(b)	 Issued share capital

Number of 
shares Amount

HK$
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)   

As at 1 January 2018 10 1
Capitalisation issue (Note (ii)) 599,999,990 59,999,999
Shares issue under IPO (Note (iii)) 200,000,000 20,000,000  

As at 30 June 2018 800,000,000 80,000,000  

Notes:

(i)	 On 4 May 2018, the authorised share capital of the Company was increased from HK$380,000 divided 
into 3,800,000 shares to HK$400,000,000 divided into 4,000,000,000 shares through the creation of an 
additional 3,996,200,000 shares, with a par value of HK$0.1 each.

(ii)	 Pursuant to a written resolution of the sole shareholder of the Company passed on 4 May 2018, 
conditional upon the share premium account of the Company being credited as a result of the issuance 
of new shares pursuant to the IPO, the directors of the Company authorised to capitalise an amount of 
HK$59,999,999 standing to the credit of the share premium by applying such sum in paying up in full at 
par of 599,999,990 ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each. Accordingly, 599,999,990 ordinary shares with par 
value of HK$0.1 each were issued and HK$59,999,999 were credited to share capital.

(iii)	 On 30 May 2018, the Company completed its IPO by issuing 200,000,000 new ordinary shares with par 
value of HK$0.1 each at a price of HK$1.1 per share. Since then, the Company’s shares have been 
listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange.

The total gross proceeds from the IPO amounted to HK$220,000,000, among which 
HK$20,000,000 was credited to share capital and approximately HK$182,781,000, 
being the remaining proceeds net of share issuance expenses of approximately 
HK$17,219,000, was credited to share premium account.
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13.	 TRADE PAYABLES, OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

An ageing analysis of the trade payables as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017, based on 
the invoice date, is as follows:

As at 
30 June 

2018

As at 
31 December 

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)   

Within 30 days 29,966 26,238
31–60 days 7,018 8,025
61–180 days 1,877 877
Over 180 days — 647  

38,861 35,787  

The trade payables are non-interest-bearing with payment terms of 30–60 days in general. 

As at 
30 June 

2018

As at 
31 December 

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)   

Advances from customers 12,915 14,802
Rent payable 1,113 707
Provision for effective rental 14,065 11,628
Accrued employee benefit expenses 19,781 20,016
Provision for long service payment 2,432 1,657
Provision for untaken annual leave 4,810 4,071
Provision for reinstatement costs 19,727 18,464
Accrued listing expenses 9,398 5,670
Deferred revenue 12,024 10,043
Other accrued expenses 9,275 10,367
Payables for purchase of property,  

plant and equipment 5,771 5,086
Other payables 60 69  

111,371 102,580

Less: non-current portion
— Provision for reinstatement costs (14,721) (14,825)  

Current portion 96,650 87,755  
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14.	 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

The Group had the following capital expenditure contracted but not yet incurred and provided 
for as follows:

As at 
30 June 

2018

As at 
31 December 

2017
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)   

Capital expenditure   
Contracted but not provided for 4,189 3,490  

15.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Save as transactions detailed elsewhere in the unaudited condensed consolidated interim 
financial information, the Group had the following transactions with related parties:

(a)	 Transactions with related parties

Particulars of significant transactions between the Group and related parties are 
summarised as follows:

Six months ended 30 June 
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)   

Interest income receivable from (Note (i))   
— Mr. Lau Kwong Kwan — 32  

Motor vehicle rental expenses paid and  
payable to (Note (ii))

— Cheong Fat Industrial Limited — 120  

Purchases of food ingredients from (Note (iii))
— Hop Kwan Cold Meat Company Limited — 141
— Hop Kwan Enterprises Limited — 129  

Management fee income received and receivable 
from (Note (iv))

— Gainlot Industrial Limited — 166
— Wise Voice Investments Limited — 63
— Others — 217  

Sales of food ingredients to (Note (v))
— Fortune Eagle Enterprises Limited — 719
— Long Capital Catering Limited — 338
— You Me, You Me (International) Limited — 61
— Others — 147  
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15.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(a)	 Transactions with related parties (continued)

Notes:

(i)	 Interest income was received in accordance with interest rates mutually agreed by the relevant parties.

(ii)	 Motor vehicle rental expenses were paid in accordance with terms mutually agreed by the relevant 
parties.

(iii)	 Purchases of food ingredients were conducted at terms mutually agreed by the relevant parties.

(iv)	 Management fee income was received in relation to administrative services provided by employees of 
the Group to related companies.

(v)	 Sales of food ingredients were conducted at terms mutually agreed by the relevant parties.

(b)	 Key management compensation

Key management includes executive directors and the senior management of the Group.

Six months ended 30 June 
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)   

Salaries and other short term employee benefits 4,262 4,646
Discretionary bonuses 1,824 974
Retirement benefit scheme contribution 99 97  

6,185 5,717  
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